ownership interests, we now own 100% of these entities and therefore began consolidating the financial data of each effective December 12, 2011. Prior to these
minority ownership interest purchases, we previously held noncontrolling majority ownership interests in these LLCs and they were therefore accounted for on
an unconsolidated basis.

The table below for the three months ended March 31, 2011 reflects the “As Adjusted” Statement of Income for the quarter ended March 31, 2011, reflecting
the revenue and expense impact of the consolidation of these various LLCs as if they had been consolidated for the period ended March 31, 2011. The “As
Adjusted” amounts are used for comparison discussions in the Results of Operations, as they present both periods on a comparable basis. There was no
material impact on our net income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs.

19

Table of Contents

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the  Three

Months Ended
March 31, 2012

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the  Three

Months Ended
March 31, 2011

Three
months
2011

Statements
of Income
for LLCs
in which

we
purchased
third-party

minority
interests

“As
Adjusted”

Three
Months

Ended
March 31,

2011

“As
Adjusted”
Variance

Revenues   $ 13,351   $ 6,676   $ 4,352   $11,028   $ 2,323

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,220   1,503   9 9 6   2,499   (2,721)
Advisory fees to UHS   533   471   —   471   (62)
Other operating expenses   3,470   971   1,875   2,846   (624)
Transaction costs   520   —   —   —   (520)

   9,743   2,945   2,871   5,816   (3,927)
Income before equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs, interest expense

and gain, net   3,608   3,731   1,481   5,212   (1,604)
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   554   775   (420)   355   199
Gain on divestiture of property owned by an unconsolidated LLC   7,375   —   —   —   7,375
Interest expense, net   (2,023)   (378)   (1,061)   (1,439)   (584)
Net income   $ 9,514   $ 4,128   $ —   $ 4,128   $ 5,386

For the quarter ended March 31, 2012, net income was $9.5 million, or $0.75 per diluted share, as compared to $4.1 million, or $0.33 per diluted share,
during the comparable prior year quarter.

The increase in net income of $5.4 million during the first quarter of 2012, as compared to the comparable prior year quarter, was primarily attributable to:

•  a favorable change of $7.4 million resulting from the net gain on the divestiture of property owned by an unconsolidated LLC, as discussed above and
herein;

•  an unfavorable change of $520,000 resulting from the transaction costs incurred in connection with the acquisition of the PeaceHealth Medical Clinic,